#### HB1022/423896/1

BY: Economic Matters Committee

### AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1022

(First Reading File Bill)

### AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike line 2 in its entirety and substitute "Howard County and Prince George's County – Alcoholic Beverages – Membership and Compensation of Boards"; in line 11, after "party;" insert "providing that the compensation for the Howard County Appointed Alcoholic Beverage Hearing Board shall be the amount set by the Howard County Council;"; in line 15, after "County" insert "and the Howard County Appointed Alcoholic Beverage Hearing Board"; and in line 18, after "15-101(r)" insert "and 15-107.1(f)".

## AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3, after line 5, insert:

### "15–107.1.

- (f) (1) The compensation of the Hearing Board members for the performance of their duties shall be [:
- (i) For the chairperson, \$55 per meeting attended, not to exceed \$1,300 in a fiscal year regardless of the number of meetings attended; and
- (ii) For other Hearing Board members, \$50 per meeting attended, not to exceed \$1,200 in a fiscal year regardless of the number of meetings attended THE AMOUNT SET BY THE HOWARD COUNTY COUNCIL; and
- (2) The compensation of the Liquor Board members for the performance of their duties shall be:

# HB1022/423896/1 ECM Amendments to HB 1022 Page 2 of 2

- (i) For the chairperson, \$55 per meeting attended, not to exceed \$1,300 in a fiscal year regardless of the number of meetings attended; and
- (ii) For other Liquor Board members, \$50 per meeting attended, not to exceed \$1,200 in a fiscal year regardless of the number of meetings attended.";

in line 6, after "That" insert "<u>, under Article 2B</u>, § 15-101(r) as enacted by this Act,"; and in line 11, strike "commissioners" and substitute "<u>Prince George's County Board of License Commissioners</u>".